THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1971/141-Applications for Continuation of Approval

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for continuation of the following approvals of the Minister of Customs:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods		Rates of Duty			Part	List	Effective	
				B.P.	MFN.	Gen.	II Ref.	No.	From	То
16342 16341 16370 16369 16386	34.02.00 34.02.00 38.19.99 38.19.99 39.02.64	Empicol LXV Texapon Z Irgasol DAM Strip coated on both sides with adhesive		Free Free Free Free Free		10% 10% 20% 20% Free	10.8 10.8 10.8 10.8	150 170 142	1/6/70	30/9/71 31/12/71 31/12/71 31/12/71 30/6/71

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing on or before 13 January 1972. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

- (a) The quality, range, supply, etc., of the above-described goods produced in New Zealand; and
- (b) The landed cost and selling price, including c.d.v., and cost into store in terms of f.o.b., insurance, freight, exchange, and other landing charges, duty, etc., of equivalent goods of overseas origin.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1971.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1971/142-Applications for Exclusion from Determination

Notice is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from a current determination of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	}	Rates of Duty			
		Goods	B.P.	MFN.	Gen.	Part II Ref.
	60.01.05 60.01.06 Deter'n	Fabrics unprinted, other than: per lb	25 % or 30c	••	40% or 30c plus	
16141		Knitted nylon fabric laminated with P.V.C. film used for making babies' clothing	whichever rate returns the higher duty			
16388	60.01.05 60.01.06 Deter'n	Fabrics printed, other than: per lb	25% or 30c		40% or 30c plus 15%	•••
		New Zealand base cloths re-imported after printing	whichever rate returns the higher duty			
16350	84.20.05	Scales having a receptical in the form of a platform, etc.: Clockface cattle weighing platform	25% Aul 15%	45%	60%	••

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing on or before 13 January 1972. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

- (a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
- (b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported materials used in manufacture;
- (c) Present and potential output; and
- (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1971.

J. A. KEAN. Comptroller of Customs.